MARINE RADAR
FR-1505/1510/1525 MARK-3
C
9 - 5 2 ,  A s h i h a r a - c h o ,
N i s h i n o m i y a ,  J a p a n
T e l e p h o n e :  0 7 9 8 - 6 5 - 2 1 1 1
T e l e f a x :  0 7 9 8 - 6 5 - 4 2 0 0
Y o u r  L o c a l  A g e n t / D e a l e r

Necessary parts
Table 4-1 Contents of GC-8A installation kit
Name Type Code No. Qty
GYRO CONVERTER Board 64P1106 004-412-200 1
Spacer SQ-10 000-801-678 4
Washerhead Screw M3 x 8 008-456-404 4
PH-XH Connector 03-1761(14P-6P) 008-456-130 1
NH-XH Connector 03-1762(5P-5P) 008-456-140 1
Label 64-014-2021-1 100-132-701 1
VH Connector Assy. 03-1763(5P) 008-456-150 1
VH Connector Assy. 03-1764(3P) 008-456-160 1
Fuse FGMB 2A 250V 000-122-000 4
Note: Other parts may be contained in the installation kit; use only the parts
listed in the table above. Unrelated parts may be discarded.
4-2
Mounting, connection
1. Remove the rear cover.
2. Attach four spacers as shown below.
Gyro Converter
Board 64P1106
Gyro Converter
Board 64P1106
Spacer
Fuse
Washerhead
screw M3 x 8
Figure 4-1 Display unit, rear view
3. Fasten the GYRO CONVERTER Board to the spacers with four washerhead
screws.
4. Connect the GYRO CONVERTER Board to the SPU Board as follows:
ORYG
.VNOC
draoB
UPS
draoB
)P41(1J ↔ )P6(702J
)P5(7J ↔ )P5(602J
5. Set DIP switches and jumper wires on the GYRO CONVERTER Board ac-
cording to gyrocompass connected.
6. Solder the connection cable from the gyrocompass to the VH connector as-
sembly. Connect the VH connector assembly to the GYRO CONVERTER
Board as follows:
rotcennoC epytpetS epytorhcnyS
4J 1# 1S 1S
2# 2S 2S
3# 3S 3S
4#
5# .G.F .G.F
5J 1# — 2R
2# MOC 1R
3# .G.F .G.F
7. Attach instruction label (supplied) to rear side of the cover for the GYRO CON-
VERTER Board.
4-3
Connection of external power supply
An external power supply is necessary when the repeater signal is step-by-step
type and the step voltage is below 20 V or output voltage is less than 5 W.
1. Cut jumper wire JP1 on the GYRO CONVERTER Board when an external
power supply is used.
2. Connect gyro cable and power cable as shown below.
Figure 4-2 Connection of external power supply to GYRO CONVERTER Board
DIP switch, jumper wire settings
Default setting
The default setting of all DIP switches is off and all jumpers wire are set to “#1.”
(Note that jumper wire JP1 is set at  #1, #2, and #3.) In those settings the gyro-
compass having the following characteristics can be directly connected; modifi-
cation of the GYRO CONVERTER Board is not necessary.
AC synchronous signal: 50/60 Hz
Rotor voltage: 60 V to 135 V AC
Stator voltage: 60 V to 135 V AC

Necessary parts
Table 4-2 Contents of ARP-17-2-E installation kit (Code No. 008-488-840)
Name Type Code No. Qty
ATA Board
ARP-17 18P9004A 008-490-940 1
Cable Assy. 80-0633 1
Spacer SQ-10 000-801-678 8
Toroidal Core TFC-25-25-2 000-129-693 1
Cable Tie CV-150 000-570-325 1
Operator's
Manual ARP-17 000-808-575 1
Mounting
1. Unfasten eight screws to remove the cover.
2. Fasten eight spacers to the locations shown in Figure 4-4.
3. Fasten the ARP-17 Board to the spacers with eight panhead screws.
4. Attach the cable assy. between J1 on the ARP-17 Board and J1107 on the
SPU Board. Attach toroidal core to cable assy. and fasten cable assy. with
cable tie.
Figure 4-4 Display unit, right side view
4-8
Adjustment
1. Set the controls on the radar as follows:
Range: 6 nm
A/C SEA, A/C RAIN, GAIN: fully counterclockwise
2. Connect a digital multimeter, set to 10 VDC range, to the following points on
the ARP-17 Board: (+), TP11 (VS+), (-), TP10 (VS-).
Figure 4-5 ARP-17 Board
3. Adjust potentiometer R121 (“OFFSET”) on the ARP-17 Board to show +0.09
to 0.13 V.
4. Set the radar controls and switches as follows:
Range: 24 nm
A/C SEA, A/C RAIN, GAIN: fully counterclockwise
Interference rejector: OFF
Echo stretch: OFF
5. Turn on the power while pressing the GAIN control. Press [MENU] [0] [0] [0] [0]
[6] [6] [0] [0] to display the SET UP 2 menu.
Figure 4-6 SET UP 2 menu
4-9
6. Press the [6] key several times to select QV from the VIDEO field and press
the [ENTER /SELECT] key.
7. Adjust potentiometer R120 (“LEVEL”) on the ARP Board so that random noise
faintly appears.
Figure 4-7 How to adjust noise
8. Press the [6] key to select NORMAL from the VIDEO field.
9. Press the [ENTER/SELECT] key followed by the [MENU] key.
Input signal check
Connect speed log and gyrocompass and place the radar in transmit condition.
Confirm that all red LEDs, CR1, CR2, CR3, CR7, CR10, CR11 are off, provided
that the ship's speed is not zero. If a signal is absent the corresponding LED
lights.
Figure 4-8 ARP Board
4-10
Video signal check
Figure 4-9 Video signal check
Diagnostic test
Conduct the diagnostic test (keying sequence: [MENU] [0] [0] [0] [0] [2] [2] to
conduct the self test. If NG appears for any ARP item recheck connections on the
ARP-17 Board. After confirming the diagnostic test close the cover.
Figure 4-10 ARP test results
4-11
4.3 Automatic Tracking Aid ARP-10
Necessary parts
Table 4-3 Contents of ARP-10 installation kit ARP-10-A (Code No.: 000-086-996)
Name Type Qty Code No.
ARP-10 Board 18P9007 1 008-478-300
Cable Assy. 80-0633 1
Spacer SQ-10 4 000-801-678
Toroidal Core TFC-25-25-12 1 000-129-693
Cable Tie CV-150 1 000-570-325
Panhead Screw M3X8 4 000-881-404
1. Unfasten eight screws to remove the cover.
2. Fasten four spacers to the locations shown in Figure 4-11.
3. Fasten the ARP-10 Board to the spacers with four panhead screws.